August 6th, 2009.  On August 11th, 2009, the following bids on this project were received: 

CONTRACTOR     BASE BID 
 Sign Products, Inc.     $52,646.00 
 Reliable Tent and Awning    $60,514.00 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  The total cost of the project is Fifty-two Thousand Six Hundred 
Forty-six dollars ($52,646.00) and will be funded through Parking Division reserve funds.  This 
project was not budgeted in FY10 because the major visible damage occurred after staff budgets 
were submitted to City Administration.  The cost will be absorbed by reducing other expenses

[...]

necessary therefor, shall be performed diligently and completely and in accordance with 
professional standards of conduct and performance. 

4. Contract Price:  City shall pay Contractor for performance of the work in 

accordance with the Bid Documents, any Addendum and this Agreement, the sum of Fifty-two 
Thousand Six Hundred Forty-six dollars ($52,646.00). 

5. Payment Procedures 
Contractor shall submit applications for payment on a monthly basis for any work 

accomplished during the preceding month, but subject to retainage as specified below.  
City will make progress payments to Contractor on a monthly basis on Contractor’s

[...]

04-26, by and between the City of 
Billings, Montana, and HDR Engineering, Inc., dated March 26, 2007.  The Agreement is 
modified as follows: 

Item 1: Section 4. Compensation: Method of Payment 

Increase the amount of compensation by $74,662 to One Million One Hundred 
Sixty Seven Thousand Two Hundred and Forty Seven and no/100 DOLLARS 
($1,167,247.00). 

Item 2: Appendix A - Basic Services of Engineer, Phase II Scope 

Change the first bullet under Provide Engineering Services for Zone 5 West 
Pump Station to the following: 

 Design new Zone 5/6 Pump Station to be included within the stem of the

[...]

Delete the following subtask: 

409 – Provide final design of 62nd Street Improvements 

Item 3: Appendix B - Methods and Times of Payment, Section 1. Payments for Basic 

Services, Paragraph A. 

Increase the amount of compensation by $74,662 to One Million One Hundred 
Sixty Seven Thousand Two Hundred and Forty Seven and no/100 DOLLARS 
($1,167,247.00). 

Item 4: Appendix B - Methods and Times of Payment, Section 4. Fee Increases 

Per the provisions of this paragraph increase fee of revised scope for project delay 
of 20 months.  

All provisions of the Agreement dated March 26, 2007, shall remain in full force and effect